

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

----- X

JERSEY DENTAL LABORATORIES f/k/a	:	
Howard Hess Dental Laboratories Incorporated, and	:	
PHILIP GUTTIEREZ d/b/a Dentures Plus, on behalf	:	
of themselves and all others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Civil Action No. 01-267 (SLR)
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC., <u>et al.</u> And named	:	
tooth dealers,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

----- X

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
REQUESTING CERTIFICATION OF THE COURT'S ORDER
DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' EXCLUSIVE DEALING CLAIMS,
PURSUANT TO RULE 54(b) OR 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), AND FOR A STAY OF
PROCEEDINGS DURING THE PENDENCY OF ANY APPEAL**

Pamela S. Tikellis (No. 2172)
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (No. 2546)
Scott M. Tucker (No. 4925)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington Delaware 19801
(302) 656-2500

Thomas A. Dubbs
Richard T. Joffe
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

October 26, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. THE DISMISSALS OF PLAINTIFFS’ EXCLUSIVE DEALING CLAIMS (COUNTS II-V) SHOULD BE CERTIFIED AS A FINAL JUDGMENTS, PURSUANT TO RULE 54(b).....	9
A. Standard for Granting Rule 54(b) Certification	9
B. The Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Exclusive Dealing Claims Satisfies the Standard	10
1. The Dismissals are Final Judgments within 28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
2. Regardless of the Disposition of this Motion, the Third Circuit will be Reviewing the Denial in <i>Hess</i> of Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunctive Relief Similar to the Request Dismissed in <i>Jersey</i> <i>Dental</i>	13
3. The Other Bases for the Dismissals of Plaintiffs’ Exclusive Dealing Claims are Legal Conclusions that are Not at Issue Regarding Plaintiffs’ Claim for Price Fixing.....	15
4. Certification of the Order is in the Interest of Judicial Efficiency as well as the Equities	16
(a) Certification will Serve Judicial Efficiency by Avoiding the Risk of Duplicative Rounds of Discovery and Trial.....	16
(b) Rule 54(b) Certification is Justified by the Equities.....	20
(c) Analysis of the <i>Allis-Chalmers</i> Factors Supports Rule 54(b) Certification	20
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE ORDER SHOULD BE CERTIFIED PURSUANT TO U.S.C. 28 § 1292(b).....	22
A. The Order Satisfies the Requirements for Certification Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	22

1.	The Bases for the Dismissals Involve Controlling Questions of Law	22
2.	There is a “Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion” Regarding Each of the Issues Requested to be Certified	23
3.	Immediate Appeal Will Permit the Third Circuit to Consider Plaintiffs’ Pleading of their Exclusive Dealing Claims, at the Same Time that it Will Be Considering the Final Determination of the <i>Hess</i> Case, and May Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of the <i>Jersey Dental</i> Case	24
B.	Issues Requested to be Certified	26
1.	Does <i>Illinois Brick</i> or the Third Circuit’s <i>Hess</i> Decision Bar Plaintiffs from Recovering Damages from Dealers who Sold to them Directly?.....	26
2.	Can a Specific Intent to Conspire to Monopolize be Adequately Pled against a Dealer, by Allegations that the Dealer Agreed to the Exclusive Dealing Policy of a Monopolist Manufacturer, with Knowledge that the Purpose of the Manufacturer’s Policy was to Illegally Maintain the Manufacturer’s Monopoly?.....	27
3.	Where it is Alleged that a Manufacturer Conspired with its Dealers to Deal Exclusively, Must it be Alleged that all of the Defendants were Part of a Single Conspiracy, in Order to State Claims Under the Sherman Act?.....	31
4.	Can a Private Plaintiff Plead a Threat of Future Injury and/or Irreparable Harm Adequate to Support a Request for an Injunction, where the Government already has Obtained an Injunction Against Substantially the Same Wrongful Conduct.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1975)	21
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Calhoun v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 90-4295, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9047 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 1993), <i>amended by</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8267 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 1993), <i>reversing dismissal of certain damages claims</i> , 40 F.3d 622 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	19, 24, 25
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999)	11, 16
<i>Columbia Steel Casting Co. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , Civ. Nos. 90-524-FR, 90-592-FR, 1993 WL 312703 (D. Or. Aug. 11, 1993), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 60 F.3d 1390 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Commissariat a L'Energie Atomique v. Chi Mei Optoelectronics Corp.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 430 (D. Del. 2003), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 395 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	9, 10
<i>DeLong Equip. Co. v. Washington Mills Abrasive Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 401 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2005)	10, 18
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 373 (D. Del. 1989), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 988 F.2d 129 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)	34

Fassett v. Delta Kappa Epsilon,
807 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 14

Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 30, 32

Gas-A-Car, Inc. v. Am. Petrofina, Inc.,
484 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1973) 17

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 17

Gould Elecs., Inc. v. U.S.,
220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 23

He&W Indus, Inc. v. Formosa Plastics Corp.,
860 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 17

Harthman v. Witty,
480 F.2d 337 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 34

Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 3, 13, 15, 23

ID Sec. Sys. Canada, Inc. v. Checkpoint Sys., Inc.,
249 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 28, 29

Illinois Brick v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... Passim

Jersey Dental Labs. v. Dentsply, Int'l, Inc.,
Civ. No. 01-267-SLR, 2002 WL 2007916 (D. Del. Aug. 27, 2002) 3

Jersey Dental Labs. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
180 F. Supp. 2d 541 (D. Del. 2001), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*
sub nom., Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005) 2, 3

K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004) 33

Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.,
496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 22

Levin v. Gen. Pub. Util. Corp.,
C.A. Nos. 1:CV-88-1452, 1551, 1558, 1994 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 20713 (M.D. Pa. July 13, 1994)..... 24

Link v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.,
788 F.2d 920 (3d Cir. 1986)23

Mackey v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
218 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1955), *aff'd sub nom.*,
Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey, 351 U.S. 427 (1956) 10, 11

Mass. v. Microsoft Corp.,
373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....36

Merican, Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
713 F.2d 958 (3d Cir. 1983)23

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 728 (D. Md. 2001) 29, 31

Mid-West Paper Prods. v. Cont'l Group, Inc.,
596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979)33

New York v. Microsoft Corp.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002).....35

New York v. Microsoft Corp.,
224 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff'd sub nom.*,
Mass. v. Microsoft Corp., 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 35, 36, 37

Pub. Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Hercules, Inc.,
830 F. Supp. 1549 (D.N.J. 1993),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 50 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995) 23, 25

Santana Prods. Inc. v. Bobrick Washroom Equip., Inc.,
401 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) 17, 25

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey,
351 U.S. 427 (1956)..... 10, 11, 17

Star Satellite, Inc. v. City of Biloxi,
779 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1986)23

Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. U.S.,
442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2006)33

Taylor v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
256 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....24

Thurman Indus., Inc. v. Pay 'N Pak Stores, Inc.,
875 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1989)17

United States v. Borden Co.,
347 U.S. 514 (1954).....35

United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
Civ. Nos. 99-005-SLR, 99-225-SLR, 99-854-SLR, 2001 WL 624807
(D. Del. Mar. 30, 2001), *aff'd sub nom.*,
Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005) 2

United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) 2

United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 387 (D. Del. 2003),
rev'd, 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 20, 32

United States v. Leal-Cruz,
431 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2005).....30

United States v. Lester,
282 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1960) 33

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
231 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002),
aff'd sub nom., *Mass. v. Microsoft Corp.*,
373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 36, 37

United States v. Salerno, No. S 86 CR. 245 (MJL),
1987 WL 7934 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 1987) 30

USA Petroleum Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
859 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 17

Waldorf v. Shuta,
142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) 21

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984) Passim

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.,
494 F. Supp. 1190 (E.D. Pa. 1980), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*,
723 F.2d 319 (3d Cir. 1983) 23, 25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 Passim

15 U.S.C. § 2 Passim

15 U.S.C. § 16 34, 35, 33
 28 U.S.C. § 12916, 14
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) Passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... Passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) Passim

OTHER AUTHORITY

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 335a, at
 286 n. 1 (2d ed. 2000) 35
 10 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore's Federal Practice*, § 54.24[1] (3d ed. 2007)..... 9
 19 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore's Federal Practice*, § 203.31[2] (2007) 22
 Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 8A..... 30
 10 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and
 Procedure* § 2654 (3d ed. 1998) 9
 10 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and
 Procedure* § 2657 (1998) 11
 16 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane , *Federal Practice &
 Procedure* § 3930, (1996)..... 25
